other perquisites and allowances in accordance with the rules of the Company or as may 

be agreed to by the Board of Directors and Mr. Priyank Kothari subject to the overall 

ceiling on remuneration approved by the Members. Your Board of Directors has 

recommended a remuneration of ₹ 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) per annum. 

b) Minimum Remuneration - Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, 

where in any financial year during the currency of tenure of Mr. Priyank Kothari, the 

Company has no profits or its profits are inadequate, the Company will pay remuneration

[...]

00230725), 

Chairman and Director of the 

Company. 

14 Terms and conditions of appointment or 

reappointment 

Please refer to the 

Explanatory Statement 

forming a part of this 

Notice. 

15 Remuneration last drawn (in FY 2023-24), if 

applicable 

₹ 14,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fourteen Lacs) 

16 Remuneration proposed to be paid Please refer to the 

Explanatory Statement 

forming a part of this 

Notice. 

17 Number of Meetings of the Board attended during 

the year 2023-24 

12 

18 Justification for choosing the appointee for 

appointment as Independent Director

[...]

integrated compliance framework has been put in place which would be enhanced from time 

to time. 

5. SHARE CAPITAL: 

a. Authorised Share Capital: 

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company has been 

increased to ₹ 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Only) divided into 14,00,00,000/- 

(Fourteen Crores) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- each (Rupees One Only) at the Annual General 

Meeting of the Company held on 29th September, 2023. 

b. Paid-up Share Capital: 

As on 31st March, 2024, the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company was ₹ 12,68,58,198/- 

(Rupees Twelve Crore Sixty-Eight Lacs Fifty-Eight Thousand One Hundred and Ninety-

Eight) divided into 12,68,58,198/- (Twelve Crore Sixty-Eight Lacs Fifty-Eight Thousand 

One Hundred and Ninety-Eight) Equity Shares of 1/- each (Rupees One Only). There has 

been no change in the Paid-Up Share Capital of the Company during the year under 

review. 

6. EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTIONS: 

The Company has implemented an ESOP scheme called Finkurve ESOP Plan (Finkurve

[...]

Company’s website, https://www.arvog.com/investors.html. 

Changes after the end of the Financial Year: 

Based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the 

Company, the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 26th June, 2024, has 

granted 1,61,778 (One Lac Sixty-One Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy-Eight) 

Employee Stock Options to its eligible employees under the “Finkurve ESOP Plan 2018” 

7. CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS: 

During the year under review, there has been no change in the nature of business of the 

Company. 

8. NUMBER OF MEETING OF BOARD: